

No. 06-061691 JUN 20 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANSCLEAN CORPORATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

JIFFY LUBE INTERNATIONAL, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALAN M. ANDERSON
CHRISTOPHER A. YOUNG
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
2100 IDS Center
80 South 8th St.
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 321-2800

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-0466

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	10
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE INTRACTABLY DIVIDED OVER TWO KEY PREREQUISITES FOR THE DOCTRINE OF JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL	10
A. This Court Should Resolve The Split Among The Circuits On Whether The Doctrine Applies To Assertions On Questions Of Law	10
1. Circuits Limiting Doctrine To Factual Assertions	11
2. Circuits Applying Doctrine To Legal Questions	13
3. The Split Is Directly Implicated By This Case	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Court Should Resolve The Split Among The Circuits On Whether The Doctrine Applies Where The Party To Be Estopped Achieved No Success.....	16
1. The Majority View: Prior Success Required	17
2. Minority View: No Prior Success Required	19
3. The Split Is Directly Implicated By This Case	20
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE INTRACTABLY DIVIDED OVER WHETHER A COURT OF APPEALS HAS JURISDICTION OR DISCRETION TO REVERSE A JUDGMENT TO THE BENEFIT OF AN APPELLEE THAT FILED NO CROSS-APPEAL.....	21
A. The Split Is Longstanding And This Court Has Previously Sought Unsuccessfully To Resolve It.....	21
B. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Determine Whether, And If So When, The Cross-Appeal Requirement Can Be Waived.....	25
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING.....	27
A. Judicial Estoppel.....	27
B. Cross-Appeal Rule	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDICES	
Appendix A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (Jan. 28, 2007).....	1a
Appendix B: Amended Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the District of Minnesota (Oct. 26, 2005).....	17a
Appendix C: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the District of Minnesota (Sept. 29, 2005)	20a
Appendix D: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the District of Minnesota (June 18, 2004)	33a
Appendix E: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (Mar. 23, 2007).....	48a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>1000 Friends of Md. v. Browner</i> , 265 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Adler v. Pataki</i> , 185 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Allen v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 667 F.2d 1162 (4th Cir. 1982).....	28, 29
<i>Alternative Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004).....	14, 27
<i>Am. Nat'l Bank v. FDIC</i> , 710 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Astor Chauffeured Limousine Co. v. Runnefeldt Inv. Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 1540 (7th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>AXA Marine & Aviation Ins. (UK) Ltd. v. Seajet Indus. Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 622 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Bates v. Long Island R.R. Co.</i> , 997 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1993).....	12, 18
<i>Birdsell v. Shaliol</i> , 112 U.S. 485 (1884).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blachy v. Butcher</i> , 221 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2000).....	17, 18
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , No. 06-5306, slip op. (June 14, 2007).....	22, 24, 29
<i>Britton v. Co-Op Banking Group</i> , 4 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 1993).....	16, 17
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005) ...	24, 25, 29
<i>Edwards v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 690 F.2d 595 (6th Cir. 1982).....	17-18, 19
<i>EF Operating Corp. v. Am. Bldgs.</i> , 993 F.2d 1046 (3d Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Emergency One, Inc. v. Am. Fire Eagle Engine Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Estate of Sanford v. Comm'r</i> , 308 U.S. 39 (1939).....	12
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Oxxford Clothes</i> , 109 F.3d 1070 (5th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Folio v. City of Clarksburg</i> , 134 F.3d 1211 (4th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Francis v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 545 (6th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Gens v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 112 F.3d 569 (1st Cir. 1997)	14, 15
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	22
<i>Hardwick v. Cuomo</i> , 891 F.2d 1097 (3d Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Helfand v. Gerson</i> , 105 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Hossaini v. W. Mo. Med. Ctr.</i> , 140 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1998)	17, 19
<i>Hysell v. Iowa Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 468 (8th Cir. 1977).....	23
<i>In re Cassidy</i> , 892 F.2d 637 (7th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2007)	22, 24, 25
<i>Jackson Jordan, Inc. v. Plasser Am. Corp.</i> , 747 F.2d 1567 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Lindon City Corp.</i> , 405 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Teamsters Local 559</i> , 102 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 1996)	22, 23
<i>Kelly v. Foti</i> , 77 F.3d 819 (5th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	29
<i>LaFaut v. Smith</i> , 834 F.2d 389 (4th Cir. 1987)...	22-23
<i>Levinson v. United States</i> , 969 F.2d 260 (7th Cir. 1992)	17, 21, 28
<i>Lewandowski v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 882 F.2d 815 (3d Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Lowery v. Stovall</i> , 92 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 1996)...	11, 12, 18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	11
<i>Mars Inc. v. Nippon Conlux Kabushiki-Kaisha</i> , 58 F.3d 616 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Marts v. Hines</i> , 117 F.3d 1504 (5th Cir. 1997) (en banc).....	23
<i>McFarland v. Henderson</i> , 307 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>McKinnon v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 935 F.2d 1187 (11th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Mendocino Envtl. Ctr. v. Mendocino Cty.</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Milgard Tempering, Inc. v. Selas Corp. of Am.</i> , 902 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Moore v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n</i> , 808 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Morley Constr. Co. v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 185 (1937).....	22
<i>Morris v. California</i> , 966 F.2d 448 (9th Cir. 1991)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mulvaney Mech., Inc. v. Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n, Local 38</i> , 288 F.3d 491 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 538 U.S. 918 (2003).....	12
<i>Murray v. Silberstein</i> , 882 F.2d 61 (3d Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nichols v. Scott</i> , 69 F.3d 1255 (5th Cir. 1995)....	28
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	29
<i>Patriot Cinemas, Inc. v. Gen. Cinema Corp.</i> , 834 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1987).....	14, 15, 27
<i>Patz v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 199 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>RF Delaware, Inc. v. Pac. Keystone Techs., Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 1255 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Rissetto v. Plumbers & Steamfitters Local 343</i> , 94 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>Robertson Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 14 F.3d 360 (8th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Rodal v. Anesthesia Group of Onondaga, P.C.</i> , 369 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>Royal Ins. Co. v. Quinn-L Capital Corp.</i> , 3 F.3d 877 (5th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Ryan Operations G.P. v. Santiam-Midwest Lumber Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Sandisk Corp. v. Memorex Prods.</i> , 415 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>S.M. v. J.K.</i> , 262 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Souffront v. La Compagnie Des Sucreries de Porto Rico</i> , 217 U.S. 475 (1910)	15, 16
<i>Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	22, 25
<i>Stallings v. Hussmann Corp.</i> , 447 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Sturm v. Boker</i> , 150 U.S. 312 (1893)	13
<i>Thore v. Howe</i> , 466 F.3d 173 (1st Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Toomer v. City Cab</i> , 443 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988)	23, 24, 29
<i>Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. Inst. of London Underwriters</i> , 430 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Transclean Corp. v. Bridgewood Servs., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	3, 4, 5
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	29
<i>Troll Co. v. Uneeda Doll Co.</i> , 483 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>United Kingdom v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>United States v. Am. Ry. Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924)	21-22
<i>United States v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975)	29-30
<i>United States v. Hussein</i> , 178 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>United States v. Newell</i> , 239 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2001)	27, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Villagrana-Flores</i> , 467 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Unitherm Food Sys. Inc. v. Swift-Eckrich, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 394 (2006).....	15
<i>Wagner v. Prof'l Eng'rs in Cal. Gov't</i> , 354 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14, 15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Water Techs. Corp. v. Calco Ltd.</i> , 850 F.2d 660 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Young Radiator Co. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 881 F.2d 1408 (7th Cir. 1990).....	22, 23
<i>Zapata Indus. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 536 U.S. 990 (2002), <i>dismissed per stipulation</i> , 537 U.S. 1025 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zapata Indus., Inc. v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 34 Fed. Appx. 688, 2002 WL 539099 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	24
 <i>STATUTES:</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
35 U.S.C. § 271(a).....	2
 <i>RULES:</i>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4	24
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
 <i>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</i>	
James Wm. Moore et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 1998).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kira A. Davis, <i>Judicial Estoppel and Inconsistent Positions of Law Applied to Fact and Pure Law</i> , 89 Cornell L. Rev. 191 (2003)	7, 10, 28
Douglas W. Henkin, <i>Judicial Estoppel—Beating Shields Into Swords and Back Again</i> , 139 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1711 (1991)	20
John R. Knight, <i>The Doctrine of Judicial Estoppel: What Does It Really Mean?</i> , 44 Fed. Lawyer 32 (1997)	19
Kelly L. Morron, <i>Time For the Federal Circuit to Take a Judicious Approach to Judicial Estoppel</i> , 28 AIPLA Q.J. 159 (2000)	10, 19, 28
Eric A. Schreiber, <i>The Judiciary Says, You Can't Have It Both Ways: Judicial Estoppel—A Doctrine Precluding Inconsistent Positions</i> , 30 Loyola L. Rev. 323 (1996) ..	19, 28
Robert L. Stern & Eugene Gressman, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 448 (2002)	30
Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (1999 & Supp. 2007)	23, 24, 28
